produce any book, paper or document required to be produced by him or her, the 
Disciplinary Committee may in summary manner enquire into such refusal or failure, and 
unless the person refusing or failing has a just excuse for the refusal or failure, shall impose 
a fine not exceeding R 15 000,00 (fifteen thousand rands) over and above any sentence it 
deems appropriate in accordance with the Constitution and these rules. 

42.​ No party other than the Referring party, its representative, the Respondent or called as a 
witness to appear before the Disciplinary Committee shall be entitled to attend a hearing,